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Table 63

Q1 - To what extent do you feel positive or negative about the current economic situation in France?

Q1 - To what extent do you feel positive or negative about the current economic situation in France?

Q2 - How confident, if at all, do you feel about your own personal financial situation over the next 12 months?
Q2 - How confident, if at all, do you feel about your own personal financial situation over the next 12 months?

SELFEMP - Earlier you i you are self-

loyed. How many people, if any, do you employ?

SELFEMP - Earlier you i you are self-

loyed. How many people, if any, do you employ?

Q3 - Do you plan to start your own business or become self-employed in the next 12 months, or not?

Q3 - Do you Dlan to start your own business or become self-employed in the next 12 months, or not?

Q4 -You ou are self loyed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Q4 -You i ou are self loyed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Q4 -You i ou are self loyed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Q4 -You i ou are self loyed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?

Q5 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not?

Q5_1 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

Q5_1 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

Q5_2 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)

Q5_2 - Now thinking about dlg\ta\ platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of dlg\tal platforms or apps, or not? Food delivery services (e.g. Del\veroo Uber Eats, etc.)

Q5_4 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Social media (e.g. Instagram Tik Tok, etc.)

Q5_4 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Social media (e.g. Instagram, Tik Tok, etc.)

Q6 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future?

Q6_1- And to what extent are you interested

if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

Q6_1- And to what extent are you interested

if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

Q6_2 - And to what extent are you interested

if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)

Q6_2 - And to what extent are you interested

if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)

Q6_3 - And to what extent are you interested

if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Online marketplaces (e.g. Etsy, Vinted, etc.)

Q6_3 - And to what extent are you m(srssted

if atall, in earmng money through these types of dlgnal platforms or apps in the future? Online marketplaces (e.g. Ets leed etc.)

if at all, i

9 - Regardless of your current work situation, if you could choose, would you say you would prefer to work for yourself (i.e. run your own business] work for someone else (i.e. as an employee) or do you have no preference?

9 - Regardless of your current work situation, if you could choose, wuuld ou say you would prefer to work for yourself (i.e. run your own business), work for someone else (i.e. as an employee) or do you have no preference?
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PuBLIC
1psOS
1May 2025
Table 1
ai- you feel positive or nega in France?
Il adults aged 18-75 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON SELF ANY NoT IEDE | NORTH& |NORTHWEST| CENTRE & UPTO | 1800170 | 36001TO
MAN WOMAN 1824 2534 3544 2558 5575 GENZ GENX BOOMER | /UVINGAS |  SINGLE SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING | WORKING | FRANCE |NORTHEAST| & WEST EAST s0UTH 18,000 36,000 60,000 60,001+

IGHTED BASE

Very positive

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - \/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/\
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This ied out i it i of the i i i 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 2

Ipsos

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

Q1 - To what extent do you feel positive or negative about the current economic situation in France?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

PUBLIC
IPSOS
1 May 2025
CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION OVER NEXT BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION 12m EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Very positive

Neither positive nor negative

Very negative

NET: Positive

342
16%

600
28%

188
9%

POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE

- 342 -
- 100% -

- - 600
38%

188 - -
100% - -

NOT VERY/

VERY/ FAIRLY
CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT

176 132
22% 11%

118 463
15% 38%

150 34
19% 3%

33 263
20% 15%

22 509
13% 29%

42 134
25% 8%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 3

Qz- ifatall, do you feel

Il adults aged 18-75 in France

situation over the next 12 months?

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY

1May 2025

MARITAL STATU

REGION

INCOME (POST TAX)

GHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

Very confident

Not very confident

NET: Not verv/ at all confident

MARRIED
JUVING AS | SINGLE

SELF

EMPLOYED

NORTH WEST| CENTRE &
EAST

18,001 70
36,000

36,001 70

Proportions/Mean:
Overlap formulae used. * small base

: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - \/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - FIG/H/\

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 4

Ipsos

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

Q2 - How confident, if at all, do you feel about your own personal financial situation over the next 12 months?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL
SITUATION OVER NEXT

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

SITUATION 12M EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE | NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (e)

Very confident

Fairly confident

Not very confident

Not confident at all

Don't know

NET: Very/ fairly confident

NET: Not very/ at all confident

89
4%

723
34%

848
40%

363

17%

5%

812
38%

1211
57%

38 17 34
20% 5% 2%
bc c
112 159 444
60% 46% 28%
bc c
32 113 700
17% 33% 44%
a ab
2 19 340
1% 5% 22%
a ab
4 34 63
2% 10% 4%
ac
150 176 478
80% 51% 30%
bc c
34 132 1040
18% 39% 66%
a ab

89 -
11% -
e
723 =
89% -
e
- 848
- 70%
d
= 363
- 30%
d
812 =
100% -
e
- 1211
- 100%
d

24 59
15% 3%
g
64 579
39% 33%
51 713
31% 41%
f
20 301
12% 17%
5 85
3% 5%
88 638
53% 37%
g
71 1014
44% 58%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




Return to Index H

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PuBLIC
1psOS
1May 2025
Table 5
SELFEMP - Earlier you dy . How many people, if any, do loy?
Base: All adults 18-75 who are self-employed
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON SELF ANY NoT IEDE | NORTH& |NORTHWEST| CENTRE & UPTO | 1800170 | 36001TO
JUVING AS Sep FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING | WORKING EAST
(n)

IGHTED BASE

NET: 1-5 Emplovees.

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - ofp - a/r/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/\
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This ied out i with of the for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 6

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

SELFEMP - Earlier you mentioned you are self-employed. How many people, if any, do you employ?

Base: All adults 18-75 who are self-employed

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 91
WEIGHTED BASE 88*
100%*

None 68 2 10 56 24 36 - -

78% 28% 81% 81% 66% 83% - -
1 5 1 1 3 4 1 - -

6% 12% 6% 5% 10% 3% - -
2-3 4 1 - 3 3 1 - -

4% 17% - 4% 8% 2% - -
4-5 6 2 - 4 3 3 - -

6% 29% - 6% 8% 6% - -
More than 5 5 1 2 3 3 2 - -

6% 15% 13% 4% 8% 6% - -
Don't know - - - - - - - -
NET: 1-5 Employees 14 4 1 10 10 5 - -

16% 58% 6% 14% 26% 11% - -
NET: Any employees 20 5 2 13 13 7 - -

22% 72% 19% 19% 34% 17% - -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025
PUBLIC

1PSOS

1May 2025
Table 7
@3- Do you plan to start y business or ployed in the next 12 months, or not?
Base: All adults 18-75 who are not self-employed
GENDER AGE ARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU, INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WD/ DIV/. NON SELF ANY NOT ILE DE NORTH& [ NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO | 1800170 | 36001TO
MAN WOMAN 1824 2534 3544 2558 5575 GENZ |MILLENNIALS|  GENX BOOMER | /UVINGAS |  SINGLE SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING | WORKING | FRANCE |NORTHEAST| & WEST EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,000 60,001+

Don't know 142 67 73 28 29 37 23 2 37 58 36 11 83 51 8 61 81 81 13 - o a8 27 23 2 31 2 2 29 31 10
7% 7% 7% 1% 9% 10% 6% 3% 10% 10% 7% 2% 7% 9% a% 8% 6% 8% 9% - 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6%
fe. 3 3 3 K K K n u

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - \/m/n - o/p - a/t/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/1
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

This work was carried out i with the of the for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS
1 May 2025
Table 8
Q3 - Do you plan to start your own business or become self-employed in the next 12 months, or not?
Base: All adults 18-75 who are not self-employed
CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL PLANS TO START OWN

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

SITUATION OVER NEXT

BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

TOTAL (a) (b) (c)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

(d) (e)

SITUATION 12M EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO

(f) (g)

Yes 164 42 33 89
8% 23% 10% 6%
bc c
No 1737 134 263 1323
85% 74% 80% 87%
ab
Don't know 142 6 34 100
7% 3% 10% 7%
ac

88 71
11% 6%
e
638 1014
82% 87%
d
49 83

6% 7%

164 -
100% -
8
= 1737
- 100%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025
PUBLIC

1PSOS
1May 2025
Table 9
Q4 - You mentioned you are self-employed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Base: All adults 18-75 who are self-employed
GENDER AGE ARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU, INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WD/ DIV/. NON SELF ANY NOT ILE DE NORTH& [ NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO | 1800170 | 36001TO
MAN WOMAN 1824 2534 3544 2558 5575 GENZ |MILLENNIALS|  GENX BOOMER | /UVINGAS |  SINGLE SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING | WORKING | FRANCE |NORTHEAST| & WEST EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,000 60,001+
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) () (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) (A (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 26 12 16

14%**

154

175%**

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - o/p - a/t/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
with the

‘This work was carried out i of the i i i for

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Return to Index E

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS
1 May 2025
Table 10
Q4 - You mentioned you are self-employed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Base: All adults 18-75 who are self-employed
CONFIDENCE ABOUT PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC PERSONAL FINANCIAL BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 91 7 12 38
WEIGHTED BASE 88* 6** 12%* 37*
100%* 7%** 14%** 42%*
Full-time 63 6 5 51 29 30 - -
72% 100% 39% 74% 79% 70% - -
Part-time 24 - 7 17 8 12 - -
27% - 61% 24% 21% 28% - -
Don't know 1 - - 1 - 1 - -
1% - - 1% - 2% - -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025
PUBLIC

1PSOS
1May 2025
Table 11
Q4 - You mentioned you are self-employed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Base: All adults 18-75 who plan to become self-employed in next 12M
GENDER AGE ARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU, INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WD/ DIV/. NON SELF ANY NOT ILE DE NORTH& [ NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO | 1800170 | 36001TO
MAN WOMAN 1824 2534 3544 2558 5575 GENZ |MILLENNIALS|  GENX BOOMER | /UVINGAS |  SINGLE SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING | WORKING | FRANCE |NORTHEAST| & WEST EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,000 60,001+

Full-time % 57 33 21 38 23 5 4 40 a3 6 2 61 28 2 38 53 60 6 - 65 25 2 9 15 1 2 27 30 2 9

55% 55% 55% 38% 66% 67% 53% a7% 49% 65% 29% 3% 68% 2% 26% 53% 57% 66% 36% - 62% 4% 60% 67% 8% 9% 54% 6% 64% 56% 77%
< < m tu u

Part-time. 66 a1 2 2 19 10 3 5 37 21 5 2 2 35 ) 30 36 27 10 - 37 28 19 ) 15 1 17 29 16 16 3

0% 0% 39% 53% 33% 29% 34% 53% a5% 32% 2% 57% 29% 53% 59% a2% 38% 30% 64% - 35% 49% 35% 27% 49% 51% 39% 49% 34% 1% 2%
de ! a a

Don't know 8 5 3 5 1 1 1 - 5 2 1 - 3 4 1 3 4 3 - - 3 B 3 1 1 - 3 3 1 1 -

5% 2% 5% 8% 2% 3% 12% - 6% 3% 9% - 3% 6% 15% 5% 5% 3% - - 3% 8% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - o/p - a/t/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/1
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

‘This work was carried out i

with the

of the i

for

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Term:

's and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS
1 May 2025
Table 12
Q4 - You mentioned you are self-employed / plan to become self-employed in the next 12 months. Is this full-time or part-time?
Base: All adults 18-75 who plan to become self-employed in next 12M
CONFIDENCE ABOUT PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC PERSONAL FINANCIAL BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 35 91 73 169
WEIGHTED BASE 33* 88* 71* 164
20%* 53%* 44%* 100%
Full-time 90 29 20 41 53 35 90 -
55% 68% 62% 47% 61% 49% 55% -
c
Part-time 66 12 12 42 31 34 66 -
40% 29% 35% 47% 36% 48% 40% -
Don't know 8 1 1 6 3 2 8 -
5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 5% -

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

Table 13

Q5 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

Food delivery
Ride-hailing services (e.g. Online Social media (e.g.
services (e.g. Bolt, [ Deliveroo, Uber | marketplaces (e.g.|Instagram, Tik Tok,
Uber, etc.) Eats, etc.) Etsy, Vinted, etc.) etc.)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Yes - | am currently earning money 56 32 419 59
this way

3% 1% 20% 3%
No - | am not currently earning 158 88 408 97
money this way but have done so
in the past

7% 4% 19% 5%
No- | have never earned money 1893 1987 1275 1951
this way

89% 93% 60% 92%
Don't know 23 24 29 23

1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Not currently earning money 2051 2075 1684 2049
this way

96% 97% 79% 96%

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 14
as1- ugh any of the 8 type: or apps, or not? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)
Base: Al adults aged 1875 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU; INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON SELF ANY ILE DE NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
WOMAN 1824 2534 3544 4554 5575 GENZ GENX JLVING AS SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES [ FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED | WORKING FRANCE | NORTH EAST EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60000 | 60001+
(n) (8)
IGHTED BASE
Yes - | am currently earning money 37 18 14 17 12 6 7 23 20 8 a 30 22 5 20 36 36 a 2 42 14 11 15 9 11 19 12 5
this wav.
3% % % % % 3% % % % 3% 2% % 2% % 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% % 3% % 3% % % % % % 2% 2% 3%
b fr fr i ik 3 u u H
No- | have never earned money 1893 900 984 200 288 329 368 708 302 544 503 544 1162 523 208 721 172 898 133 80 1111 782 357 373 354 341 468 373 690 513 175
this wav.
89% 87% 91% 79% 82% 86% 94% 94% 79% 86% 94% 94% 90% 86% 91% 89% 89% 87% 92% 91% 88% 90% 88% 89% 88% 88% 90% 83% 90% 91% 91%
a < cde cde h hi hi m a a F F F
NET: Not currently earning money 2051 984 1056 234 331 363 382 742 352 605 526 567 1246 581 225 787 1265 986 139 86 1211 841 390 402 384 370 505 424 742 551 186
this wav.
96% 95% 97% 93% 94% 95% 98% 98% 92% 96% 98% 98% 97% 95% 98% 97% 96% 95% 97% 98% 96% 97% 96% 97% 95% 96% 97% 94% 97% 97% 97%
a o cde h hi hi 3 3
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/!
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This out of the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 15

Q5_1 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money 56
this way

3%
No - | am not currently earning 158
money this way but have done so
in the past

7%
No- | have never earned money 1893
this way

89%
Don't know 23

1%
NET: Not currently earning money 2051
this way

96%

20 9 27
11% 2% 2%
bc
31 31 95
17% 9% 6%
bc c
134 293 1448
71% 86% 92%
a ab
3 10 10
1% 3% 1%
c
165 323 1544
88% 95% 98%
a ab

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

38 18
5% 1%
e
82 74
10% 6%
e
684 1110
84% 92%
d
9 10
1% 1%
765 1184
94% 98%
d

23 27
14% 2%
g
30 105
18% 6%
g
107 1590
65% 92%
f
4 16
2% 1%
137 1695
84% 98%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 16
as2- ugh any of the 8 type: or apps, or not? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)
Base: Al adults aged 1875 in France
GENDER AGE 'MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU/ INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ SELF NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED NORTH EAST | & WEST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,001+
(n) (8)
IGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money
this wav.

1% % % % % % - . % % - M % 2% % 2% % 2% % % % % 3% % % % % 2% 1% 1% 3%

b efg. fr fr ik ik BCE

No- | have never earned money 1987 947 1030 210 304 356 382 735 318 581 526 561 1208 562 217 757 1230 955 137 82 1174 813 365 391 382 354 495 397 719 544 180
this wav.

93% 91% 95% 83% 86% 93% 98% 97% 83% 92% 98% 97% 94% 92% 94% 93% 93% 92% 95% 93% 93% 94% 90% 94% 94% 92% 96% 88% 94% 96% 93%

a o cde cde h hi hi A A AD F F

NET: Not currently earning money 2075 999 1065 235 337 370 389 743 356 616 535 567 1258 591 226 792 1283 1005 142 86 1233 841 387 408 39 372 512 429 752 559 184
this wav.

97% 96% 98% 93% 96% 97% 100% 99% 93% 97% 99% 98% 97% 97% 98% 97% 97% 97% 99% 98% 98% 97% 96% 98% 98% 96% 99% 96% 98% 99% 96%

a c cde o h hi h AD B B
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/!
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This out of the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.




Return to Index

Table 17

Q5_2 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money
this way

No - | am not currently earning
money this way but have done so
in the past

No- | have never earned money
this way

Don't know

NET: Not currently earning money
this way

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

32

1%

4%

1987

93%

24
1%

2075

97%

17 5 10
9% 2% 1%
bc
26 22 41
14% 6% 3%
bc c
144 305 1519
76% 89% 96%
a ab
2 10 11
1% 3% 1%
c
169 326 1560
90% 95% 99%
a ab

26 6
3% *
e
48 40
6% 3%
e
729 1157
90% 95%
d
9 9
1% 1%
777 1197
96% 99%
d

22 6
14% *
g
27 42
17% 2%
g
110 1672
67% 96%
f
4 18
2% 1%
138 1714
84% 99%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 18
as3- ugh any of the 8 type: orapps, (e.8. Etsy, Vinted, etc.)
Base: Al adults aged 1875 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU; INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ SELF NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED NORTH EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,001+
(n) (8)
IGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money
this wav.

20% 17% 23% 28% 27% 24% 20% 11% 26% 26% 18% 10% 20% 20% 15% 23% 17% 23% 21% 22% 22% 16% 22% 22% 19% 20% 17% 18% 18% 21% 28%

a fr fr R R ik ik k 3 u u FGH

No- | have never earned money 1275 657 612 98 153 186 259 579 151 305 362 457 777 343 155 444 831 571 81 52 704 571 233 238 243 233 329 260 478 340 103
this wav.

60% 63% 56% 39% 43% 49% 66% 77% 39% 48% 67% 79% 60% 56% 67% 55% 63% 55% 57% 59% 56% 66% 57% 57% 60% 60% 63% 58% 62% 60% 53%

b < cde cdef h hi hii m o art |

NET: Not currently earning money 1684 847 828 180 251 285 309 659 277 460 435 511 1010 483 191 616 1068 786 113 68 966 718 3m 316 324 305 427 361 622 445 134
this wav.

79% 82% 76% 1% 1% 75% 79% 87% 72% 73% 81% 89% 78% 79% 83% 76% 81% 76% 78% 77% 76% 83% 77% 76% 80% 79% 83% 80% 81% 78% 70%

b o cdef hi hii o at 8 I ! !
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/!
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This out of the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 19

Q5_3 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Online marketplaces (e.g. Etsy, Vinted, etc.)

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money 419
this way

20%
No - | am not currently earning 408
money this way but have done so
in the past

19%
No- | have never earned money 1275
this way

60%
Don't know 29

1%
NET: Not currently earning money 1684
this way

79%

42 76 300
23% 22% 19%
50 66 286
26% 19% 18%
c
91 188 984
48% 55% 62%
ab
5 11 12
3% 3% 1%
c c
141 254 1269
75% 74% 80%
b

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

189 215
23% 18%
e
166 226
20% 19%
447 760
55% 63%
d
10 10
1% 1%
613 986
76% 81%
d

51 302
31% 17%
g
56 299
34% 17%
g
52 1117
32% 64%
f
5 19
3% 1%
g
108 1416
66% 82%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 20
ugh any of the g type: or apps, (e.g. Instagram, Tik Tok, etc.)
Il adults aged 18-75 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU; INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ SELF NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED NORTH EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,001+
(n) (8)
IGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money
this wav.

3% % % 8% % 3% % % 8% 3% % % 3% 3% 2% % 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% % 5% % 3% % % % 2% 2% 5%

b efg. fr fr ik ik 3 BDE G GH

No- | have never earned money 1951 925 1016 200 294 343 378 736 304 563 522 563 1191 544 216 733 1218 940 135 76 1152 800 354 386 373 352 485 389 709 537 171
this wav.

92% 89% 94% 79% 84% 90% 97% 98% 79% 89% 97% 98% 92% 89% 94% 90% 92% 91% 94% 87% 91% 92% 87% 93% 92% 91% 94% 87% 93% 95% 89%

a o cde cde h hi hi m m s A A A F F

NET: Not currently earning money 2049 981 1056 230 327 360 387 745 344 602 532 570 1242 581 226 773 1276 993 139 81 1213 835 378 403 390 373 505 422 745 552 180
this wav.

96% 95% 97% 91% 93% 94% 99% 99% 90% 95% 99% 99% 96% 95% 98% 95% 97% 96% 97% 93% 96% 96% 93% 97% 96% 96% 98% 94% 97% 97% 93%

a cde cde h hi hi m A A A A B B
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/!
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This out of the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 21

Q5_4 - Now thinking about digital platforms and apps. Are you currently earning money through any of the following types of digital platforms or apps, or not? Social media (e.g. Instagram, Tik Tok, etc.)

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - | am currently earning money 59 28 7 24 43 14 28 20
this way
3% 15% 2% 2% 5% 1% 17% 1%
bc e g
No - | am not currently earning 97 23 24 51 50 47 28 52
money this way but have done so
in the past
5% 12% 7% 3% 6% 4% 17% 3%
bc c e g
No- | have never earned money 1951 133 302 1496 710 1142 103 1654
this way
92% 71% 88% 95% 87% 94% 63% 95%
a ab d f
Don't know 23 3 9 10 9 9 5 12
1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
c g
NET: Not currently earning money 2049 157 326 1547 760 1188 131 1706
this way
96% 83% 95% 98% 94% 98% 80% 98%
a ab d f

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025
PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025
Table 22

Q6 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future?

Base: All adults 18-75 who are not currently earning/ never earned money through listed digital platforms/ apps

Food delivery
Ride-hailing services (e.g. Online Social media (e.g.
services (e.g. Bolt, [ Deliveroo, Uber | marketplaces (e.g.|Instagram, Tik Tok,
Uber, etc.) Eats, etc.) Etsy, Vinted, etc.) etc.)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Very interested 55 52 118 120
3% 3% 7% 6%
Fairly interested 252 200 510 329
12% 10% 30% 16%
Not very interested 424 366 347 395
21% 18% 21% 19%
Not at all interested 1257 1417 657 1152
61% 68% 39% 56%
Don't know 64 40 52 52
3% 2% 3% 3%
NET: Very/ fairly interested 307 252 628 449
15% 12% 37% 22%
NET: Not very/ at all interested 1681 1783 1004 1548
82% 86% 60% 76%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS
1May 2025
Table 23
Q6_1-And you interested, if at all, through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)
Base: Al adults 18-75 8/ y through listed digital platforms/ apps
GENDER MARITAL STATU EDUCATION INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON 18,00170 | 36,0170
MAN WOMAN 18-24 JUVING AS | SINGLE SEP. GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME 36,000 60,000 60,001+

GHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

Very interested

Not very interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested 1681 789 883 162

61 153
84% 82%
3

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - ofp - a/r/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/\

Overlap formulae used. * small base

1032 as5 195 650 1031 778
83% 78% 87% 83% 82% 79%
m m
This ied out i with

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 24

Q6_1 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Ride-hailing services (e.g. Bolt, Uber, etc.)

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

Base: All adults 18-75 who are not currently earning/ never earned money through listed digital platforms/ apps

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Very interested

Fairly interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Don't know

NET: Very/ fairly interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

55
3%

252
12%

424
21%
1257
61%

64

3%
307
15%
1681

82%

15 7 32
9% 2% 2%
bc
35 52 164
21% 16% 11%
c c
41 70 311
25% 22% 20%
68 183 991
41% 57% 64%
a ab
6 11 46
3% 3% 3%
50 59 196
30% 18% 13%
bc c
109 253 1302
66% 78% 84%
a ab

SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

27 27
4% 2%
109 137
14% 12%
154 250
20% 21%
457 730
60% 62%
18 40
2% 3%
136 163
18% 14%
e
611 980
80% 83%

16 30
12% 2%
g
39 180
28% 11%
g
31 342
22% 20%
51 1092
37% 64%
f
1 51
1% 3%
55 210
40% 12%
g
81 1434
59% 85%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 25
Q6_2- And you interested, if at all, through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)
Base: All adults 18-75 8/ y through lsted digital platforms/ apps
GENDER AGE 'MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU/ INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON SELF NOT ILE DE NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
JUVING AS SEP FULLTIVE | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED EAST
()

GHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

Very interested

Not very interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested 1783 832 944 162 265 308 346 702 258 506 ag1 538 1098 a77 209 688 1095 855 124 75 1053 730 318 360 338 324 43 329 655 501 165
86% 83% 89% 69% 79% 83% 89% 94% 72% 82% 90% 95% 87% 81% 93% 87% 85% 85% 87% 87% 85% 87% 82% 88% 86% 87% 87% 77% 87% 90% 89%
a < < cde cdef. h hi hii m Im A F F F

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - ofp - a/r/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/\
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This ied out i with of the for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025
PUBLIC
IPSOS
1 May 2025
Table 26
Q6_2 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Food delivery services (e.g. Deliveroo, Uber Eats, etc.)

Base: All adults 18-75 who are not currently earning/ never earned money through listed digital platforms/ apps

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION OVER NEXT | BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION 12M EMPLOVYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY| AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (g)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Very interested 52 15 10 27 28 21 14 29
3% 9% 3% 2% 4% 2% 10% 2%
bc e g
Fairly interested 200 40 40 118 83 109 42 134
10% 23% 12% 8% 11% 9% 31% 8%
bc c g
Not very interested 366 34 71 258 137 216 28 285
18% 20% 22% 17% 18% 18% 20% 17%
c
Not at all interested 1417 78 199 1126 522 822 54 1231
68% 46% 61% 72% 67% 69% 39% 72%
a ab f
Don't know 40 3 6 31 7 28 - 35
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2%
d
NET: Very/ fairly interested 252 55 50 145 111 130 56 163
12% 32% 15% 9% 14% 11% 41% 10%
bc c e g
NET: Not very/ at all interested 1783 112 270 1384 660 1038 81 1516
86% 66% 83% 89% 85% 87% 59% 88%
a ab f

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
1PSOS.
1May 2025
Table 27
Q6.3- And you interested, if at all, through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Online marketplaces (e.g. Etsy, Vinted, etc.)
Base: All adults 18-75 8/ y through lsted digital platforms/ apps
GENDER 'MARITAL STATU EDUCATION INCOME (POST TAX)
MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
MAN WOMAN 1824 JUVINGAS | SINGLE SEP | GRADUATES | GRADUATES | FULLTIME 36,000 60000 | 60001+

GHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

Very interested

Not very interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested 1004 515 ags. 56

270 8

61% 63%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - ofp - a/r/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/\

Overlap formulae used. * small base

619 256 129 354 650 432
61% 53% 67% 57% 61% 55%
m m

This ied out i with

150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 28

Q6_3 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Online marketplaces (e.g. Etsy, Vinted, etc.)

Ipsos

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

Base: All adults 18-75 who are not currently earning/ never earned money through listed digital platforms/ apps

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL
SITUATION OVER NEXT

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

SITUATION 12M EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE | NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (e)

Very interested

Fairly interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Don't know

NET: Very/ fairly interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested

118
7%

510
30%

347
21%
657
39%

52
3%

628
37%

1004

60%

20 21 77
14% 8% 6%
C
51 78 379
36% 30% 30%
34 49 257
24% 19% 20%
34 100 517
24% 39% 41%
a a
2 7 39
1% 3% 3%
71 98 456
50% 39% 36%
bc
68 149 774
48% 58% 61%

45 71
7% 7%
182 305
30% 31%
138 194
23% 20%
240 380
39% 39%
7 36
1% 4%
d
228 376
37% 38%
379 574
62% 58%

24 81
22% 6%
g
46 404
43% 28%
g
23 284
21% 20%
15 602
14% 43%
f
- 45
- 3%
70 484
65% 34%
g
38 886
35% 63%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 29
And you interested, if at all, through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Social media (e.g. Instagram, Tik Tok, etc.)
Wl adults 1875 8/ y through lsted digital platforms/ apps
GENDER AGE 'MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU/ INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WID/ DIV/ SELF ANY NOT ILE DE NORTH & |NORTH WEST| CENTRE & UPTO 18,001 TO 36,001 TO
MAN 'WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GENZ GEN X BOOMER JUVING AS SINGLE SEP FULLTIME | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED [ WORKING 'WORKING FRANCE NORTH EAST EAST SOUTH 18,000 36,000 60,000 60,001+
() 6

GHTED BASE
IGHTED BASE

Very interested

Not very interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested 1548 738 803 102 206 270 302 667 173 432 a2 519 957 406 184 587 960 735 109 52 897 651 264 316 302 280 386 284 569 484 140
76% 75% 76% 8% 63% 75% 78% 90% 50% 72% 80% 1% 77% 70% 82% 76% 75% 74% 78% 64% 74% 78% 70% 78% 78% 75% 76% 67% 76% 81% 78%
< o o cdef. h hi hii m m s s st A A A F F F

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - 1/m/n - ofp - a/r/s/t/u - A/B/C/D/E - F/G/H/\
Overlap formulae used. * small base

This ied out i with of the for 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 30

Q6_4 - And to what extent are you interested, if at all, in earning money through these types of digital platforms or apps in the future? Social media (e.g. Instagram, Tik Tok, etc.)

Ipsos

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

Base: All adults 18-75 who are not currently earning/ never earned money through listed digital platforms/ apps

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

1 May 2025

FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC

CONFIDENCE ABOUT
PERSONAL FINANCIAL
SITUATION OVER NEXT

PLANS TO START OWN
BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-

SITUATION 12M EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY|  ATALL
POSITIVE | NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (e)

Very interested

Fairly interested

Not very interested

Not at all interested

Don't know

NET: Very/ fairly interested

NET: Not very/ at all interested

120
6%

329
16%

395
19%

1152
56%

52

3%
449
22%
1548

76%

19 14 87
12% 4% 6%
bc
34 58 233
22% 18% 15%
c
43 74 276
27% 23% 18%
c c
56 170 914
36% 52% 59%
a ab
5 10 36
3% 3% 2%
54 72 320
34% 22% 21%
bc
98 244 1190
63% 75% 77%
a a

49 68
6% 6%
110 209
14% 18%
162 213
21% 18%
429 665
56% 56%
11 33
1% 3%
159 277
21% 23%
590 878
78% 74%

24 70
19% 4%
g
43 231
33% 14%
g
28 314
22% 18%
32 1053
24% 62%
f
4 38
3% 2%
67 301
51% 18%
g
60 1367
46% 80%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 31
Q9 - Regardless of your current work situation, if you could choose, would you say you preferto v (i-e. run y business), Ise (i.e. as an employee) or do you have no preference?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU; INCOME (POST TAX)

MARRIED WID/ DIV/ SELF NORTH & [NORTH WEST| CENTRE & 1800170 | 36,001 70
SEP. FULLTIVE | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED NORTH EAST 36,000
(n) (B)

IGHTED BASE

Iwould prefer to work for myself
(i.e. run my own business)

Neither - | have no preference

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - |/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/1
Overlap formulae used. * small base
This ied out ir it i of the i i i 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 32
Q9 - Regardless of your current work situation, if you could choose, would you say you would prefer to work for yourself (i.e. run your own business), work for someone else (i.e. as an employee) or do you have no preference?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

CONFIDENCE ABOUT PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC PERSONAL FINANCIAL BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION SITUATION OVER NEXT 12M| EMPLOYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/ FAIRLY AT ALL
POSITIVE NEUTRAL NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

| would prefer to work for myself 622 77 86 453 247 348 127 362
(i.e. run my own business)
29% 41% 25% 29% 30% 29% 78% 21%
bc g
| would prefer to work for someone 823 62 132 622 328 465 19 763
else (i.e. as an employee)
39% 33% 39% 39% 40% 38% 12% 44%
f
Neither - | have no preference 572 44 91 432 203 336 12 514
27% 23% 27% 27% 25% 28% 7% 30%
f
Don't know 114 5 32 73 35 63 5 99
5% 3% 9% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6%
ac

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 33
aio- to selves (i.e. run their own business). Which of the following, if any, do you think are the main benefits of working for yourself?
Il adults aged 18-75 in France
GENDER AGE MARITAL STATU EDUCATION REGION ANNU; INCOME (POST TAX)
BABY MARRIED WID/ DIV/ NON SELF ANY NoT ILE DE NORTH & [NORTH WEST| CENTRE & upTO | 1800170 | 3600170

JUVING AS SEP. FULLTIVE | PARTTIME | EMPLOYED EAST 36,000
() (n)

Not have a boss

Get to choose own hours

Create something of one’s own

More opportunity for personal
erowth

None - 1 do not think there are any
benefits to working for yourself

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g - h/i/i/k - \/m/n - o/p - aft/s/t/u - A/B/C/DJE - F/G/H/\
Overlap formulae used. * small base

outir it i of the i i i 150 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 34

Q10 - Thinking about why someone would choose to work for themselves (i.e. run their own business). Which of the following, if any, do you think are the main benefits of working for yourself?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in France

24-089497-17 - BOLT ENTREPRENEURSHIP STUDY
28TH - 30TH APRIL 2025

PUBLIC
IPSOS

1 May 2025

CONFIDENCE ABOUT

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Not have a boss 670
31%

Get to choose own hours 580

Create something of one's own

Have financial independence 269
13%

More opportunity for personal 169
growth

None - | do not think there are any
benefits to working for yourself

32 83 553
17% 24% 35%

36 36 195
19% 11% 12%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b/c - d/e - f/g

Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in

with the

PERSONAL FINANCIAL PLANS TO START OWN
FEELINGS OVER CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION OVER NEXT | BUSINESS/ BECOME SELF-
SITUATION 12m EMPLOVYED IN NEXT 12M
NOT VERY/
VERY/FAIRLY| ~ ATALL
POSITIVE | NEUTRAL | NEGATIVE | CONFIDENT | CONFIDENT YES NO
TOTAL (@) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8

240 393
30% 32%

d for market

quil of the i

I quality

30 563
18% 32%

h, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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